FOLLOW ALL PROCEDURES ON BACK OF THIS FORM

CONTRACT REVIEW

Contract #___250164

Number Assigned by Purchasing Dept.

BOARD MEETING DATE:

WHEN BOARD APPROVAL IS REQUIRED DO
NOT PLACE ITEM ON AGENDA UNTIL
REVIEW IS COMPLETED

Must Have Board Approval over \$100,000.

			Must Have Board Approval over \$100,000.00	
Date Submitted: 4/1/2025				
Name of Contract Initiator: Bertie Staefe for IT Department Telephone #: 66736				
School/Dept Submitting Contract: Purchasing/IT Department Cost Center # 9050				
Vendor Name: Education Networks				
Contract Title: Amendment 2 for Na	me Change from ENA to ZAYO ED	UCATION for Contract 2	10096 & 230097	
Contract Type: New □ Renewal □	Amendment □ Extension □ Pr	evious Year Contract #	210096 & 230097	
Contract Term: WAN through 2039 & IA through 2026 Renewal Option(s): Yes				
Contract Cost:				
■ BUDGETED FUNDS – SEND CONT	RACT PACKAGE DIRECTLY TO PUR	CHASING DEPT		
Funding Source: Budget Line #				
□ NO COST MASTER (COUNTY WIDE) CONTRACT - SEND CONTRACT PACKAGE DIRECTLY TO PURCHASING DEPT				
☐ INTERNAL ACCOUNT - IF FUNDER			DIRECTLY TO SBAO	
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR CONTRACT REVIEW PACKAGE (when applicable):				
Completed Contract Review Form SBAO Template Contract or other Contract (NOT SIGNED by District / School)				
SIGNED Addendum A (if not an SBAO Template Contract) - When using the Addendum A, this Statement MUST BE included in the body of the Contract:				
"The terms and conditions of Addendum A are hereby incorporated into this Agreement and the same shall govern and prevail over any conflicting terms and/or conditions herein stated."				
Certificate of Insurance (COI) for General Liability & Workers' Compensation that meet these requirements:				
COI must list the School Board of Clay County, Florida as an Additional Insured and Certificate Holder. Insurer must be rated as A- or better. General Liability = \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence & \$2,000,000 General Aggregate.				
Auto Liability = \$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit (\$5,000,000 for Charter Buses).				
Workers' Compensation = \$100,000 Minimum [If exempt from Workers' Compensation Insurance, vendor/contractor must sign a Release and Hold Harmless Form. If not exempt, vendor/contractor				
must provide Workers' Compensation coverage].				
State of Florida Workers Comp Exemption (https://apps.fldfs.com/bocexempt/) (If Applicable) RV Rertha State at 5:54 pp			RECEIVED By Bertha Staefe at 5:54 pm, Apr 01, 2025	
Release and Hold Harmless (If Applicable)	**AREA BELOW FOR DISTRICT PE			
CONTRACT REVIEWED BY:		ELOW BY REVIEWING D	EPARTMENT	
Purchasing Department	E-Rate Awarded Contract for Schedule 1 Wide Area Network (WAN) & Schedule 2 Internet Access (IA).			
			& Schedule 2 Internet Access (IA).	
REVIEWED By Bertha Staefe at 5:54 pm, Apr 01, 2025				
School Board Attorney JPS	Name change only, no sub	ange only, no substantive changes. Approved		
Review Date 4/4/25				
Review Date				
Other Dept. as Necessary			_	
Review Date				
PENDING STATUS: □YES □NO	IF YES, HIGHLIGHTED COMM	ENTS ABOVE MUST B	E CORRECTED BY INITIATOR	
		TENTATIVELY	Pending Signatures	
FINAL STATUS		APPROVED		

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO ENA UNIFIED MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 2 to the ENA Unified Master Services Agreement ("Amendment"), is made as of April 1, 2025 ("Amendment Effective Date") by and between Clay County School Board ("Customer") with its principal place of business at 900 Walnut St., Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, and ENA Services, LLC, ("ENA") with its principal place of business at 618 Grassmere Park #12, Nashville, TN 37211. Customer and ENA may be referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Customer and ENA are parties to that certain ENA Unified Master Services Agreement effective as of 2/07/2019 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Education Networks of America, Inc. and its subsidiaries (including ENA Services, LLC) were purchased by Zaya Group Holdings, Inc. by Equity Purchase Agreement dated February 25, 2022. On January 1, 2025 the name of both companies shall change from ENA Services, LLC to Zayo Education, LLC and Education Networks of America, Inc. to Zayo Education Inc., and both may be referred to generally as "Zayo Education" in any documentation provided to Customer going forward. The entity name that is listed in any documentation will change on January 1, 2025. Any federal and state registration numbers will stay the same and billing will not be affected by the name change.

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment by changing company name from ENA Services, LLC, to Zayo Education, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises, term, covenants and conditions set forth herein the parties agree to revise the Agreement as follows:

Change company name from ENA Services, LLC, ("ENA") to Zayo Education, LLC ("ZAYO EDUCATION") thus any documents referencing ENA shall now be known as ZAYO EDUCATION.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not revised herein shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be effective as of the

Amendment Effective Date.

Clay County School Board	Zayo Education, LLC
	— DocuSigned by:
CLIENT Signature:	Company Signature: The Gilliam
Print Name: Erin Skipper	Print Name: Ted Gilliam
Title: Board Chair	Title: General Counsel, Strategic
Date: (0 76 7075	Date: 6/4/2025